
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

FORECASTING ON KUALA LUMPUR COMPOSITE INDEX 
(KLCI) STOCK RETURN 

INT AN NADIA AZVILLA MAULAD MOHAMAD RA WI 
(2017829666) 

BAD RINA NUR YASMIN BINTI BADRUL AZHAR 
(2017405002) 

SYAZANA BINTI ZAKARIA 
(2017404906) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite 
Index (KLCI) is made up of over 30 large companies listed on the Bursa Malaysia Main 
Market. All FTSE Bursa Malaysia data is calculated and disseminated every 15 seconds 
in real time. It is believed that the volatility of the stock market has a negative impact 
on the real economy recovery. Moreover, the reason for doing this research is to 
identify and to describe the underlying structure and the phenomenon of the sequence 
of observations in the series. The information obtained, can determine the most suitable 
time series model to fit the data series from January 2002 until December 2018 and 
subsequently to use the model to generate forecast value. Thus, both models 
Generalized Autoregressive Conditional Heteroscedasticity (GARCH) and 
Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) have been illustrated to provide 
the correct trend of volatility. It shows a lot of interest towards the stock market 
forecasting. The objectives of this research are to determine the overall trend of the 
KLCI stock return, to compare the performance of Generalized Autoregressive 
Conditional Heteroscedasticity (GARCH) and Autoregressive Integrated Moving 
Average (ARIMA) based on KLCI stock return. Furthermore, it forecasts the KLCI 
stock return based on the better model. Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) and Mean 
Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE) are used in this research to measure accuracy. As 
a conclusion, it can be concluded that the best model for forecasting the KLCI is 
GARCH (1,1). 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us strength to complete this project 
successfully. 

We would like to express gratitude to everyone for their cooperation in completing this 
Final Year Project. Moreover, we are grateful and thankful for the guidance of our 
supervisor, Puan Noreha binti Mohamed Yusof. She inspired us in many ways to 
complete this project. We cannot say thank you enough for her tremendous suppo1i and 
help. Her willingness and support has motivated us and has contributed tremendously 
to our project. Without her encouragement and guidance, the project would not have 
been completed. 

Apart from that, we would like to thank our members who have guided and supported 
us in completing this project. Last but not least, an honourable mention goes to our 
families and friends for their understanding and support to us in completing this final 
project. We have faced many difficulties while doing this project. We dedicate our 
efforts to them as they have inspired us to be better and successful in future. 

SY AZANA BINTI ZAKARIA 

BAD RINA NUR YASMIN BINTI BADRUL AZHAR 

INTAN NADIA AZVILLA MAULAD MOHAMAD RAWI 

11 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION 

I. I Background of Study 
1.2 Problem Statement 
1.3 Research Objectives 
1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Scope and Limitation of Study 
1.6 Significance of Study 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Kuala Lumpur Composite lndex (KLCI) Stock Return 
2.1.1 Forecasting Global Market 
2.1.2 Forecasting KLCI 

2.2 Time Series Models 
2.2.1 GARCH Model 
2.2.2 Box-Jenkins Model 

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY 

3.1 Introduction 
3.2 Sources of Data 
3.3 Flowcha11 of Study 
3.4 Software Used 
3.5 Method of Analysis 

3.5.1 Initial Data Investigator 
3.5.2 Model Construction 

3.5.2.1 Box-Jenkins ARIMA Models 
3.5.2.2 GARCH Models 

3.5.3 Model Identification 
3.6 Model Performance 
3.7 Summary of Data Analysis Technique Table 

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 
4.1.1 Histogram of KLCI 

4.2 Analysis of ARIMA Model 
4.2.1 Data Investigation 
4.2.2 Performing Non-Seasonal Differencing 

111 

PAGE 

ii 

Ill 

V 

vi 

vii 

viii 

I 

3 
4 
4 
4 
5 

6 
6 
8 
9 
10 
11 

13 
14 
14 
15 
15 
16 
17 
17 
19 
22 

23 
27 

28 
29 

30 

30 
31 



CHAPTERS: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

4.3 Analysis of GARCH Model 
4.3.1 Data Investigation 
4.3.2 Histogram for first difference level of KLCI 

4.4 Error Comparison between ARIMA and 
GARCH Models in Evaluation Part 
4.4.1 Comparison between ARIMA Models 
4.4.2 Comparison between GARCH Models 

4.5 Error Comparison between ARI MA and GARCH 
Models 

4.6 Forecasting KLCI using GARCH (I, I) 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 Conclusions 
5.2 Recommendations 

IV 

32 
32 

33 

34 
34 
36 

36 
37 

39 

40 

41 
45 


