UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FORECASTING ON KUALA LUMPUR COMPOSITE INDEX (KLCI) STOCK RETURN

INTAN NADIA AZVILLA MAULAD MOHAMAD RAWI (2017829666) BADRINA NUR YASMIN BINTI BADRUL AZHAR (2017405002) SYAZANA BINTI ZAKARIA (2017404906)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of **BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS**

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Financial Times Stock Exchange (FTSE) Bursa Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (KLCI) is made up of over 30 large companies listed on the Bursa Malaysia Main Market. All FTSE Bursa Malaysia data is calculated and disseminated every 15 seconds in real time. It is believed that the volatility of the stock market has a negative impact on the real economy recovery. Moreover, the reason for doing this research is to identify and to describe the underlying structure and the phenomenon of the sequence of observations in the series. The information obtained, can determine the most suitable time series model to fit the data series from January 2002 until December 2018 and subsequently to use the model to generate forecast value. Thus, both models Generalized Autoregressive Conditional Heteroscedasticity Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) have been illustrated to provide the correct trend of volatility. It shows a lot of interest towards the stock market forecasting. The objectives of this research are to determine the overall trend of the KLCI stock return, to compare the performance of Generalized Autoregressive Conditional Heteroscedasticity (GARCH) and Autoregressive Integrated Moving Average (ARIMA) based on KLCI stock return. Furthermore, it forecasts the KLCI stock return based on the better model. Root Mean Square Error (RMSE) and Mean Absolute Percentage Error (MAPE) are used in this research to measure accuracy. As a conclusion, it can be concluded that the best model for forecasting the KLCI is GARCH (1,1).

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Firstly, we are grateful to Allah S.W.T for giving us strength to complete this project successfully.

We would like to express gratitude to everyone for their cooperation in completing this Final Year Project. Moreover, we are grateful and thankful for the guidance of our supervisor, Puan Noreha binti Mohamed Yusof. She inspired us in many ways to complete this project. We cannot say thank you enough for her tremendous support and help. Her willingness and support has motivated us and has contributed tremendously to our project. Without her encouragement and guidance, the project would not have been completed.

Apart from that, we would like to thank our members who have guided and supported us in completing this project. Last but not least, an honourable mention goes to our families and friends for their understanding and support to us in completing this final project. We have faced many difficulties while doing this project. We dedicate our efforts to them as they have inspired us to be better and successful in future.

SYAZANA BINTI ZAKARIA BADRINA NUR YASMIN BINTI BADRUL AZHAR INTAN NADIA AZVILLA MAULAD MOHAMAD RAWI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC		P	PAGE
ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGE TABLE OF CONTLIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURE LIST OF ABBRE LIST OF APPENE	FENTS S ES VIATION	S	i ii vii vi vii viii
CHAPTER 1:	INTE	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	3
	1.3	Research Objectives	4
	1.4	Research Questions	4
	1.5	Scope and Limitation of Study	4
	1.6	Significance of Study	5
CHAPTER 2:	LITE	CRATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Kuala Lumpur Composite Index (KLCI) Stock Return	6
		2.1.1 Forecasting Global Market	6
		2.1.2 Forecasting KLCI	8
	2.2	Time Series Models	9
		2.2.1 GARCH Model	10
		2.2.2 Box-Jenkins Model	11
CHAPTER 3:	MET	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Introduction	13
	3.2	Sources of Data	14
	3.3	Flowchart of Study	14
	3.4	Software Used	15
	3.5	Method of Analysis	15
		3.5.1 Initial Data Investigator	16
		3.5.2 Model Construction	17
		3.5.2.1 Box-Jenkins ARIMA Models	17
		3.5.2.2 GARCH Models	19
	2.6	3.5.3 Model Identification	22
	3.6	Model Performance	23 27
	3.7	Summary of Data Analysis Technique Table	21
CHAPTER 4:		ULTS AND DISCUSSION	20
	4.1	Introduction	28
	4.2	4.1.1 Histogram of KLCI	29
	4.2	Analysis of ARIMA Model	30 30
		4.2.1 Data Investigation 4.2.2 Performing Non-Seasonal Differencing	31
		7.4.4 I CHOHIME NON-OCASONAL DIRECTIONS	21

	4.3	Analysis of GARCH Model	32
		4.3.1 Data Investigation	32
		4.3.2 Histogram for first difference level of KLCI	33
	4.4	Error Comparison between ARIMA and	
		GARCH Models in Evaluation Part	34
		4.4.1 Comparison between ARIMA Models	34
		4.4.2 Comparison between GARCH Models	36
	4.5	Error Comparison between ARIMA and GARCH	
		Models	36
	4.6	Forecasting KLCI using GARCH (1,1)	37
CHAPTER 5:	CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	39
	5.2	Recommendations	40
REFERENCES			41
APPENDICES			45